Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 1 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?

Yes
[Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i

This reprogramming action is submitted in four parts. Part I and Part IV use general transfer
authority pursuant to section 8005 of Public Law 108-287, the Department of Defense (DoD)
Appropriations Act, 2005; and section 1001 of Public Law 108-375, the Ronald W. Reagan
National Defense Authorization Act for Fiscal Year (FY) 2005 and Public Law 108-324, Military
Construction Appropriations and Emergency Hurricane Supplemental Appropriations Act, 2005.
Part II uses general transfer authority pursuant to section 8005 of Public Law 108-87, the DoD
Appropriations Act, 2004; and section 1001 of Public Law 108-136, the National Defense
Authorization Act for FY 2004. Part III uses special transfer authority pursuant to section 1001 of
Public Law 109-13, the Emergency Supplemental Appropriations Act for Defense, the Global War
on Terror and Tsunami Relief, 2005. This action reprograms funding in support of higher priority
items, based on unforeseen military requirements, than that for which the funds were originally
appropriated; and is determined to be necessary in the national interest. It meets all administrative
and legal requirements and none of the items have previously been denied by the Congress.

PART 1
FY 2005 TOTAL REPROGRAMMING INCREASES: +1.604-592 +909,771
ARMY FY 2005 REPROGRAMMING INCREASES: +637413 +160.,200
Reserve Personnel, Army, 05/05 +48.,000
Budget Activity 2: Other Training and Support
2,017,598 2,021,439 +48,000 2,069,439

Explanation: The FY 2005 National Defense Authorization Act (NDAA) increased bonus amounts
for the Selected Reserve Incentive Program. Fiscal Year 2005 is proving to be a very challenging
year for recruiting and retaining soldiers in the United States Army Reserve, and additional funds are
required for the Selective Reserve Incentive Programs to bolster the recruiting and retention efforts.
The higher bonus amounts will increase the Army Reserve’s ability to meet its recruiting and
retention goals for FY 2005.

W N2 4 2005

PO ——= UNCLASSIEIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 2 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title:  Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b ¢ d e f g h i
Operation and Maintenance, Army, 05/05 +569.- 113
+112,200
Budget Activity 1: Operating Forces
16,561,581 17,489,602 +313.8413—— 17803415
+112,200

Explanation: Funds are required in order to meet increased requirements supporting the Global
War on Terrorism (GWOT). Specifically, these funds will be required for the undiminished
security concerns which have significantly increased the costs associated with all contracts in
theater, including linguists and the Project and Contracting Office, additional subsistence costs
associated with Operation Iraqi Freedom, family travel for injured soldiers, Operation Noble Eagle,
and the mobilization/demobilization power projection installation requirements in the United States
($78.963 million). Funds are required to pay for increases in fuel costs due to higher prices
($229.0 million). Funds are required to support the CJICS Exercise Program, specifically
CENTCOM Exercise “Bright Star”, which provides for Joint Forces to exercise with Coalition
forces in Egypt demonstrating U.S. resolve and capability to lead large scale coalitions. This is a
September event that has traditionally involved between 25,000 and 50,000 U.S. and Coalition
forces ($5.850 million).

OUSD(C) Adj

OUSD(C) Adj

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 3 of 70
Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title:  Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes

Component Serial Number:

(Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Program Base Reflecting
Congressional Action

Program Previously
Approved by Sec Def

Reprogramming Action

Revised Program

Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

Line Item

Quantity

Amount

Quantity

a b ¢ d e

OUSD(C) Adj

OUSD(C) Adj

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSITFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 4 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b ¢ d e f g h i
NAVY FY 2005 REPROGRAMMING INCREASES: +269-659 +252.072
Military Personnel, Navy, 05/05 +217.944
Budget Activity 1: Pay and Allowances of Officers
6,089,450 6,098,788 +68,739 6,167,527

Budget Activity 2: Pay and Allowances of Enlisted
16,845,030 16,874,788 +131,074 17,005,862

Budget Activity 3: Pay and Allowances of Midshipmen
52,210 52,210 +2,548 54,758

Budget Activity 5: Permanent Change of Station Travel
777,209 777,209 +7,833 785,042

Budget Activity 6: Other Military Personnel Costs
129,864 129,864 +7,750 137,614

Explanation: Funds are required to finance out-of-cycle rate increases, primarily in the Basic
Allowance for Housing and Overseas Station Allowance. This funding increase also supports
richer strength mix in the baseline program and changes in high year tenure policy for E-4s from
10 to 8 years.

Operation and Maintenance, Navy, 05/05 +43-668
+26,081
Budget Activity 1: Operating Forces
25,702,279 25,359,771 +28,468—— 2538823
+26,081
OUSD(C) Adj

E ] e 3:¥ « e iF .
—_— 202003} ———— 1985 44— +5200—15990;6 14

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION — PRIOR APPROVAL Page S of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title:  Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

HASC and SASC DENIED

Operation and Maintenance, Navy Reserve, 05/05 18,047
Budget Activity 1: Operating Forces
1,289,550 1,289,242 +8,047 1,297,289

Explanation: Funds are required to pay for increases in fuel costs due to higher prices.

AIR FORCE FY 2005 REPROGRAMMING INCREASES: +641.485 +459.408
Military Personnel, Air Force, 05/05 +411.000
Budget Activity 1: Pay and Allowances of Officers

7,652,060 7,668,093 +261,000 7,929,093

Explanation: Funds are required for higher officer pay and allowance due to active duty over end
strength ($211.0 million) and pay and allowance for Reserve Component officers mobilized in
support of Operation Noble Eagle (ONE) ($50.0 million).

Budget Activity 2: Pay and Allowances of Enlisted
14,798,009 14,862,141 +150,000 15,012,141

Explanation: Funds are required for pay and allowances of enlisted personnel mobilized in
support of ONE.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 6 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title:  Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i
Operation and Maintenance, Air Force, 05/05 +186,035
+13,658
Budget Activity 1: Operating Forces
18,581,077 18,671,783 +154135 18825918
+13,658

Explanation: Maintenance of Combat Aircraft ($53.774 million): Current wartime operations
have placed a greater burden on the Air Force’s combat aircraft. Funds are required to cover the
costs of Programmed Depot Maintenance (PDM) for four F-15 aircraft, two B-52 aircraft, two
C-130 aircraft, and one B-1 aircraft. In addition to the PDMs, this funding will cover aircraft
engine overhauls for four F-15 aircraft, two B-1 aircraft, and one B-2 aircraft.

Flying Hour Operations ($87.011 million): Funds are required to support critical flying hour
operations within the Air Force to meet operational warfighting requirements.

CJCS Exercise Program ($5.850 million). Funds are required to support CENTCOM Exercise
“Bright Star”, which provides for Joint Forces to exercise with Coalition forces in Egypt
demonstrating U.S. resolve and capability to lead large scale coalitions. This event has
traditionally involved between 25,000 and 50,000 U.S. and Coalition forces.

U.S. Strategic Command (STRATCOM) -- Joint Multi-Disciplinary Vulnerability Assessment
(JMDVA) ($2.6 million): US. STRATCOM’s Joint Information Operations Center (JIOC) is
responsible for the integration of Information Operations (10) into military plans and operations
across the spectrum of conflict. 10 involves actions taken to affect adversary information and
information systems while defending one’s own information and information systems. They
apply across all phases of an operation, the range of military operations, and at every level of war.
They are a critical factor in the joint force commander’s capability to achieve and sustain the level
of information superiority required for decisive joint operations. These funds are needed in order
for the JOIC operational security (OPSEC) support element to perform infrastructure vulnerability
assessments, conduct risk assessments, and produce after action reports for units en route to a
Joint Force operation.

U.S. Strategic Command (STRATCOM) — Foreign Media Analysis ($3.0 million): Media Alert is
primarily used for indications and warnings of events with the potential for increased threats to
the United States. Funds are required to procure Media and Demographic Analysis under a short-
term contract for Fiscal Year (FY) 2005 and FY 2006. Under this program, dedicated subject
matter experts and planners provide tailored translations and assessments of critical regions and
global media affecting U.S. objectives in selected regions. STRATCOM will work with the

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 7 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:

Appropriation Title:  Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?

Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i

Foreign Broadcast Information Service (FBIS) to address their requirements using existing and
planned United States government capabilities and resources over the long-term in FY 2006 and
beyond.

U.S Northern Command (NORTHCOM) — Joint Protection Enterprise Network (JPEN)

($1.9 million): U.S. NORTHCOM’s arsenal for deterring, preventing and defeating terrorism now
includes an information sharing system with the capability of immediate dissemination of
antiterrorism and force protection information. Known as the Joint Protection Enterprise Network
(JPEN), the system allows authorized subscribers to immediately share antiterrorism and force
protection events with Department of Defense installations, operations centers and intelligence
activities enabling them to make more timely and informed decisions. NORTHCOM has the
responsibility to make the JPEN system operational across the nation. Funding is needed to continue
efforts to expand JPEN DoD-Wide. NORTHCOM will coordinate the further development and
deployment of this system with the Program Manager for the Terrorism Information Sharing
Environment.

OUSD(C) Adj

OUSD(C) Adj
Operation and Maintenance, Air National Guard, 05/05 +21,650
Budget Activity 1: Operating Forces
4,468,157 4,481,048 +21,650 4,502,698

Explanation: Funds are required to pay for increases in fuel costs due to higher prices
($15.333 million) and for Flying Hour operations ($6.317 million). Funds are required to partially

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 8 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 ' DoD Serial Number:

Appropriation Title:  Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?

Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i

restore the flying program that was decremented in support of Air Force total force operational
needs. This increase in funding will provide the minimum essential training operations.

OUSD(C) Adj

Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Air Force, 05/06 +13.100
Budget Activity 7: Operational System Development
PE 0307141F Network Attack Support Staff

+13,100

Explanation: Funds required for the development of Computer Network Security techniques.

DEFENSE-WIDE FY 2005 REPROGRAMMING INCREASES: +56:035 138,091

Operation and Maintenance, Defense Wide, 05/05 +36.900
Washington Headquarters Services (WHS)
Budget Activity 4: Administration and Servicewide Activities
433,282 451,684 +14,100 465,784

Explanation: The WHS requires $14.1 million for: 1) Rent payment to the Pentagon Maintenance
Revolving Fund ($5.9 million) for which charges are based on the operational requirements for
the safe and efficient operation, maintenance, repair, and security of the Pentagon reservation.
The Pentagon renovation schedule for contracting, planning, and execution has varied during the
fiscal year, which has resulted in the rent charged to Washington Headquarters Services to

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 9 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:

Appropriation Title:  Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?

Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Refiecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i

increase significantly. 2) Additional costs for the directed Commissions, Boards and Panels for
FY 2005 ($8.2 million). The numbers of Commissions, Boards and Panels have increased over
previous years to comply with the direction FY 2005 NDAA and Secretary of Defense, includes
the Independent Commission — The Judge Advocate General and Sexual Harassment Task Force.

The Joint Staff (TJS)
Budget Activity 1: Operating Forces
466,870 490,927 +11,000 501,927

Explanation: The Joint Staff requires additional funding to execute Joint Exercises that are critical
to the Global War on Terrorism and Theater Security Cooperation. Funds added to support
CENTCOM Exercise “Bright Star,” which provides for Joint Forces to exercise with Coalition
forces in Egypt demonstrating U.S. resolve and capability to lead large scale coalitions. This
exercise event has traditionally involved between 25,000 and 50,000 U.S. and Coalition forces.

OUSD(C) Adi.

Office of the Secretary of Defense

Budget Activity 4: Operating and Servicewide Activities
756,932 754,024 +4,800 758,824

Explanation: The Defense Safety Oversight Council will manage 23 low cost initiatives to
facilitate accident reduction. Each individual initiative is low cost whereas the aggregate return in
injury prevention is expected to be high in both direct and indirect cost avoidance.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 10 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:

Appropriation Title:  Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?

Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i

Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Defense-Wide, 05/06  +8.191

Budget Activity 3: Advanced Technology Development

PE 0603727D8Z Joint Warfighting Program

10,936 10,936 +2,191 13,127

Explanation: This action reflects the transfer of unobligated balances of the Joint Warfare System
from the Joint Staff to the Office of the Secretary of Defense to reflect the change in program
management and oversight as documented in a Memorandum of Understanding between The
Joint Staff and Program and Analysis and Evaluation in March 2005.

Budget Activity 7: Operational System Development
PE 0307141G NASS, 10 Technology Integration and Tool Development
+3,000

Explanation: Funds required for the development of Computer Network Security techniques.

Budget Activity 7: Operational System Development
PE 1160404BB Special Operations Tactical Systems Development
66,967 66,967 +3,000 69,967

Explanation: The current Lightweight Tactical All Terrain Vehicle (ATV) is a commercial
product modified with racks to carry solider equipment. This platform does not satisfy current
requirements, therefore research and development funding is necessary to develop the next
generation of ATV to accommodate Special Operations Forces requirements.




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION — PRIOR APPROVAL Page 11 0f 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title:  Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount

OUSD(C) Adj
PARTI
TOTAL FY 2005 REPROGRAMMING DECREASES: -3604:592  -909,771
ARMY FY 2005 REPROGRAMMING DECREASES: -565:310  -128,300

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION — PRIOR APPROVAL Page 12 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title:  Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b ¢ d e f g h i
Reserve Personnel, Army, 05/05 -48.000
Budget Activity 1: Unit and Individual Training
1,683,109 1,683,109 -48,000 1,635,109

Explanation: Funds are available because the actual number of new recruits and non-prior
service soldiers joining the Army Reserve is less than originally projected.

Aircraft Procurement, Army, 05/07 -11.912
Budget Activity 1: Aircraft
Utility Fixed Wing Aircraft 11,912 11,912 -11,912 -

Explanation: Funds are available within the FY 2005 Aviation account. The Army has not
completed a review of utility fixed wing requirements; therefore, these funds have been budgeted
ahead of need. Once the long range executive jet transportation requirement has been validated,
the Army will adjust future aircraft funding.

Procurement of Weapons & Tracked Combat Vehicles, Army, 05/07 -60.000
Budget Activity 1: Tracked Combat Vehicles
Stryker 1,637,036 1,637,036 -60,000 1,577,036

Explanation: Army has met the maximum authorized contract level. These remaining funds will
be used to support the Stryker Operation and Maintenance, Contractor Logistics Support. This is
a congressional Special Interest Item.

Procurement of Ammunition, Army. 05/07 -888
Budget Activity 1: Ammunition
Rocket, Hydra, All Types 134,067 134,067 -888 133,179

Explanation: The impact of this decrease is minor and will be absorbed due to the high priority of
the Light Utility Helicopter program.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 13 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title:  Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i
Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Army, 05/06 -7.500
Budget Activity 5: System Development and Demonstration
PE 0604823 A Firefinder 22,716 21,767 -7,500 14,267

Explanation: The Firefinder program has been terminated. Funds being transferred are in excess
of termination requirements. This does not affect the portion of this line which has been
designated as being of congressional interest.

NAVY FY 2005 REPROGRAMMING DECREASES: 319140  -252,072
Military Personnel, Navy, 05/05 -43,481
Budget Activity 4: Subsistence of Enlisted Personnel

969,224 968,350 -43,481 924,869

Explanation: Funds are available due to lower than planned execution of Subsistence-in-Kind.

Reserve Personnel, Navy, 05/05 17011
Budget Activity 2: Other Training and Support
1,235,598 1,222,600 417011205589
-12,611

Explanation: Funds are available due to lower than planned execution of full time support
enlisted end strength, training for selected reservists, and Junior Reserve Officer Training Corps
stipend payment.

OUSD(C) Adj
Reserve Personnel, Marine Corps, 05/05 -25,450
Budget Activity 1: Unit and Individual Training
372,816 372,338 -19,991 352,347

Budget Activity 2: Other Training and Support
254,272 255,346 -5,459 249,887

Explanation: Funds are available due to mobilization of Reserve personnel in support of
Operation Iraqi Freedom, and therefore not available for annual and individual duty training.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 14 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title:  Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i
Operation and Maintenance, Navy, 05/05 -11.000
Budget Activity 2: Mobilization
904,873 888,850 -11,000 877,850

Explanation: Funds are available as Navy received common user credits based on other
components’ use of Navy funded military sealift.

Aircraft Procurement, Navy. 05/07 -21,760
Budget Activity 1: Combat Aircraft
AV-8B (V/STOL) Harrier MYP) 4,659 4,655 -2,782 1,873
F/A-18E/F (Fighter) Hornet (MYP)

42 2,907,456 42 2,905,238 -3,500 42  2901,738
V-22 (Medium Lift) AP 71,490 71,435 -2,100 69,335

Explanation: Funds are available based on a review of the execution status of the program. Based
on current unobligated balances, funds can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the program.

Budget Activity 5: Modification of Aircraft
EA-6 Series 127,277 127,188 -2,000 125,188

Explanation: Funds are available based on a review of the execution status of the program.
Based on current unobligated balances, funds can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the
program. This does not affect the portion of this line which has been designated as being of
congressional interest.

C-130 Series 30,336 30,322 -6,000 24,322
Explanation: Due to a delay in the Milestone C decision, the funds are no longer necessary and are

available for higher Navy priorities. This does not affect the portion of this line which has been
designated as being of congressional interest.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 15 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title:  Various Appropriations . FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b ¢ d e f g h i
Budget Activity 5: Modification of Aircraft
Aviation Life Support Mods 7,364 7,358 -5,378 1,980

Explanation: Funds are available as a result of a delay in the Joint Chemical Agent Detector
program.

Other Procurement, Navy, 05/07 -21,769
Budget Activity 1: Ships Support Equipment
Operating Forces Industrial Plant Equipment
25,184 25,165 -311 24,854

Explanation: Funds are available based on a review of the execution status of the program. Based
on current unobligated balances, funds can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the program.
This does not affect the portion of this line which has been designated as being of congressional
interest.

Items Less Than $5 Million 170,037 164,408 -1,782 162,626

Explanation: Funds are available based on a review of the execution status of the program. Based
on current unobligated balances, funds can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the program.

Budget Activity 2: Communications and Electronics Equipment
SSN Acoustics 230,428 230,252 -1,099 229,153

Explanation: Funds are excess to requirements and are available without impact to the program.
This does not affect the portion of this line which has been designated as being of congressional
interest.

Naval Tactical Command Support System
30,508 30,484 -11,000 19,484

Explanation: Equipment installation funding is available based on late award of the basic contract
and the new delivery schedule. Program can be managed with acceptable risk. This does not
affect the portion of this line which has been designated as being of congressional interest.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 16 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:

Appropriation Title:  Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?

Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i

Budget Activity 2: Communications and Electronics Equipment
Shipboard Air Traffic Control 8,695 7,689 -517 1,172

Explanation: FY 2005 requirements were forward financed with available FY 2003 resources.
Those efforts are completed. This does not affect the portion of this line which has been
designated as being of congressional interest.

Automatic Carrier Landing System
12,515 12,506 -1,149 11,357

Explanation: Funds are available since costs to procure SPN-35C radars were less than budgeted
for FY 2005.

Items Less Than $5 Million 12,058 12,049 -329 11,720

Explanation: Funds are available based on a review of the execution status of the program. Based
on current unobligated balances, funds can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the program.

Communications Items Under $5 Million
13,421 13,411 -238 13,173

Explanation: Funds are available based on a review of the execution status of the program. Based
on current unobligated balances, funds can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the program.
This does not affect the portion of this line which has been designated as being of congressional
interest.

Cryptologic Communications Equipment
26,111 26,091 -303 25,788

Explanation: Funds are available based on a review of the execution status of the program. Based
on current unobligated balances, funds can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the program.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 17 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL —~ SEPTEMBER 6, 2005
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations

DoD Serial Number:
FY 05-38 PA

Includes Transfer?

Yes

Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)

Program Base Reflecting
Congressional Action

Program Previously
Approved by Sec Def

Reprogramming Action Revised Program

Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i
Budget Activity 4: Ordnance Support Equipment
AEGIS Support Equipment 71,117 66,863 -820 66,043

Explanation: Funds are available since some budgeted FY 2005 requirements have already been
financed with available FY 2004 resources. This does not affect the portion of this line which has
been designated as being of congressional interest.

Budget Activity 5: Civil Engineering Support Equipment
Construction & Maintenance Equipment
33,957

33,935 -878 33,057
Explanation: Funds are available based on a review of the execution status of the program. Based
on current unobligated balances, funds can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the program.

This does not affect the portion of this line which has been designated as being of congressional

interest.

Budget Activity 7: Personnel and Command Support Equipment
C4ISR Equipment 28,502 28,482

-2,132 26,350
Explanation: Funds are available based on a review of the execution status of the program. Based
on current unobligated balances, funds can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the program.
Physical Security Equipment 205,254 202,518 -1,211 201,307
Explanation: Funds are available based on a review of the execution status of the program. Based
on current unobligated balances, funds can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the program.

This does not affect the portion of this line which has been designated as being of congressional

interest.

Procurement, Marine Corps, 05/07 -31,117
Budget Activity 3: Guided Missiles and Equipment
Pedestal Mounted Stinger (MYP)
10,004 9,996 -9,957 39

Explanation: Funds are available due to termination of the program.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 18 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?

Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i

Budget Activity 4: Communications and Electronics Equipment
Auto Test Systems 22,223 22,206 -13,800 8,406

Explanation: Funds are available based on a review of the execution status of the program. Based
on current unobligated balances, funds can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the program.
This does not affect the portion of this line which has been designated as being of congressional
interest.

Transition Switch Module 9,245 9,238 -7,360 1,878

Explanation: Funds are available based on a review of the execution status of the program. Based
on current unobligated balances, funds can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the program.

Procurement of Ammunition, Navy and Marine Corps, 05/07 -498
Budget Activity 1: Navy Ammunition
Extended Range Guided Munitions (ERGM)
500 500 -498 2

Explanation: Funds are available to be reprogrammed for higher priority requirements due to a
delay in production until FY 2010.

Research, Development, Test, and Evaluation, Navy, 05/06 -147.054
-84,386
Budget Activity 2: Applied Research
PE 0602123N Force Protection Applied Research
147,069 146,959 -4,122 142,837
PE 0602236N Warfighter Sustainment Applied Research
132,326 132,225 -1,431 130,794

Explanation: Funds are available based on a review of the execution status of the program. Based
on current unobligated balances, funds can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the program.
This does not affect the portion of this line which has been designated as being of congressional
interest.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 19 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:

Appropriation Title:  Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?

Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i

Budget Activity 3: Advanced Technology Development
PE 0603236N Warfighter Sustainment Advanced Technology
93,103 93,032 -2,173 90,859

Explanation: Funds are available based on a review of the execution status of the program. Based
on current unobligated balances, funds can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the program.
This does not affect the portion of this line which has been designated as being of congressional
interest.

PE 0603271N RF System Advanced Technology
72,446 72,391 -4,769 67,622

Explanation: Funds are available based on a review of the execution status of the program. Based
on current unobligated balances, funds can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the program.
This does not affect the portion of this line which has been designated as being of congressional
interest.

PE 0603758N Navy Warfighting Experiments and Demonstrations
16,006 15,994 -1,565 14,429

Explanation: Funds are available based on a review of the execution status of the program. Based
on current unobligated balances, funds can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the program.

Budget Activity 4: Advanced Component Development & Prototypes
PE 0603382N Advanced Combat Systems Technology
67,605 67,554 -4,450 63,104

Explanation: Funds are available based on the execution review of the program. Based on current
unobligated balances, funds can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the program.

PE 0603609N Conventional Munitions

34,151 34,125 -1,200 32,925
Explanation: Funds are available based on an execution review of the development of the
guidance integrated fuse.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 20 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:

Appropriation Title:  Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?

Yes
[Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b ¢ d e f g h i

Budget Activity 4: Advanced Component Development & Prototypes
PE 0603635M Marine Corps Ground Combat/Support System
35,240 35,214 -5,183 30,031

Explanation: Funds are available due to the termination of several projects within this program
element. This does not affect the portion of this line which has been designated as being of
congressional interest.

PE 0603764N LINK EVERGREEN
63,346 63,298 18;000———— 45208
-9,000
Explanation: Classified details will be provided separately.
OUSD(C) Adj

PE 0604707N SEW Architecture/Eng Support
25,943 25,924 -1,500 24,424

Explanation: Funding is available as a result of changes to the fleet exercise schedule. Program
can be managed with acceptable risk.

Budget Activity 5: System Development & Demonstration
PE 060423 1N Tactical Command System
60,180 60,130 -2,000 58,130

Explanation: Funds are available due to late contract award. This does not affect the portion of
this line which has been designated as being of congressional interest.

PE 0604234N E-2C Radar Modernization Program
597,015 596,561 -25,000 571,561

Explanation: Funds are available due to contractor identified efficiencies.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 21 of 70

Subject; FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL - SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:

Appropriation Title:  Various Appropriations FY 05-383 PA
Includes Transfer?

Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b ¢ d e f g h i

Budget Activity 5: System Development & Demonstration
PE 0604262N V-22A 266,164 265,962 -1,747 264,215

PE 0604264N Air Crew Systems Development
16,638 16,626 -1,000 15,626

Explanation: Funds are available based on a review of the execution status of the program. Based
on current unobligated balances, funds can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the program.
This does not affect the portion of these lines which have been designated as being of
congressional interest.

PE 0604366N Standard Missile Improvements
112,022 111,937 -2,395 109,542

Explanation: Based on a review of the execution status of the program, $1.160 million for modeling
and simulation efforts is available and can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the program. An
additional $1.235 million in FY 2005 effort has been financed with FY 2004 funds due to the delay
of the milestone decision in FY 2004. This does not affect the portion of this line which has been
designated as being of congressional interest.

PE 0604558N New Design SSN
173,170 173,039 -5,100 167,939

Explanation: Funds are available due to cancellation of Full Ship Shock Trial requirements for the
VIRGINIA SSN. This does not affect the portion of this line which has been designated as being
of congressional interest.

PE 0604756N Ship Self Defense (Engage: Hard Kill)
51,213 51,174 -2,700 48,474

Explanation: Funds are available based on the execution review of the Evolved Sea Sparrow
Missile program.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 22 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?

Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b c d e f g h i

Budget Activity 7: Operational Systems Development
PE 0204136N F/A-18 Squadrons

136,280 136,176 -1,700 134,476

PE 0204571N Consolidated Training Systems Development
22,644 22,627 -1,751 20,876

Explanation: Funds are available based on a review of the execution status of the program. Based
on current unobligated balances, funds can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the program.
This does not affect the portion of this line which has been designated as being of congressional
interest.

HAC DENIED

PE 0206313M Marine Corps Communications Systems
293,108 296,588 -5,100 291,488

Explanation: Funds are available based on a review of the execution status of the program. Based
on current unobligated balances, funds can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the program.
This does not affect the portion of this line which has been designated as being of congressional
interest.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 23 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?

Yes
[Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b ¢ d e f g h i

Budget Activity 7: Operational Systems Development
PE 0305205N End T 1 L \ehicl

PE 0305206N Airborne Reconnaissance System
14,591 14,579 -500 14,079

Explanation: Funds are available based on a review of the execution status of the program. Based
on current unobligated balances, funds can be reprogrammed with minimal risk to the program.
This does not affect the portion of this line which has been designated as being of congressional
interest.

AIR FORCE FY 2005 REPROGRAMMING DECREASES: 587207 -452,408
Aircraft Procurement, Air Force, 05/07 51303
-43,938

Budget Activity 2: Airlift Aircraft
C-17 Interim Contractor Spt 931,089 931,089 -9,700 921,389

Explanation: Funds are available through deferment of lower priority C-17 engineering changes
to support a time critical, higher priority requirements. This source does not decrement any of the
congressional special interest items in this line.

Budget Activity 4: Other Aircraft
HAEUAV

4 356,255 4 356,255 -9,000 4 347,255

Explanation: Funds are early to need to due restructuring of the Global Hawk program.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 24 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?

Yes
[Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b ¢ d e f g h i

Budget Activity 4: Other Aircraft

HAC DENIED

Budget Activity 4: Other Aircraft
V-22 Osprey

3 315,943 3 315,943 -16,738 3 299,205

Explanation: Funds are excess to need due to lower than expected peculiar/common support
equipment and Lot 8 (2 aircraft) negotiated costs savings.

Budget Activity 5: Modification of Inservice Aircraft
Other Aircraft

74,332 74,332 -7,500 66,832

Explanation: Funding is available based on late award of the contract associated with Airlift
Tactical Data Link and Infrastructure efforts. These funds are available for other higher priority
shortfalls. Funding may be required in future years to complete the program and will be
addressed, as necessary, in future budget submissions.

Budget Activity 7: Aircraft Support Equipment and Facilities
Common Support Equipment

206,751 206,751 -1,000 205,751

Explanation: Funds made available to support higher priority critical Air Force needs by deferring
some lower priority requirements until future years.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 25 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b [ d e f g h i
Procurement of Ammunition, Air Force, 05/07 -15.500
Budget Activity 1: Ammunition
Flares
119,068 119,068 -13,390 105,678

Explanation: Funds are available to support higher priority critical Air Force needs due to a delay
in contract award for the MJU-10 flare. Funds will be restored when needed in future years.

Spares and Repair Parts
4,347 4,347 -2,110 -2,237

Explanation: Funds are available to support higher priority critical Air Force needs by deferring
some lower priority requirements until future years.

Missile Procurement, Air Force, 05/07 78709

Budget Activity 5: Other Support
Evelved Expendable Launch-Vehiele-(BEELAVD(SPACE)

el
yn
D
Ne)
o
o
N
(Yo
wn
s
Ne)
e
o
BN
N
G
B
e
==
nNo
£
B
qn
o
o
1S

Budget Activity 5: Other Support
Titan Space Boosters (SPACE)

49,100 49,100 -15,000 34,100

Explanation: Reduces $15.0 million of Titan contract closeout funding. Based on execution to
date, funds are excess to need in FY 2005 due to two delayed National Reconnaissance Office
(NRO) Titan IV launches, which prevented the Air Force from performing facility shutdown
work in 2005 as the NRO needed facilities to remain useable in order to launch. Payback for this
funding is required in the outyears and will be provided by the Air Force.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION — PRIOR APPROVAL Page 26 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:
Appropriation Title:  Various Appropriations . FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?
Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b ¢ d e f g h i
Other Procurement, Air Force, 05/07 -28:604
-23,704

Budget Activity 2: Vehicular Equipment
Passenger Carrying Vehicle
284 12,122 284 12,122 =300 284 11,822

Explanation: Funds made available to support higher priority critical Air Force needs by deferring
some lower priority requirements until future years.

Truck, Stake/Platform

8,310 8,310 -200 8,110
Explanation: Funds made available to support higher priority critical Air Force needs by
deferring some lower priority requirements until future years.

Truck, Cargo-Utility, 3/4T, 4X4
13,603 13,603 -300 13,303

Explanation: Funds made available to support higher priority critical Air Force needs by
deferring some lower priority requirements until future years.

Truck, Cargo-Utility, 3/4T, 4X2
7,824 7,824 -200 7,624

Explanation: Funds made available to support higher priority critical Air Force needs by
deferring some lower priority requirements until future years.

Truck, Maintenance/Utility/Delivery
9,028 9,028 -200 8,828

Explanation: Funds made available to support higher priority critical Air Force needs by
deferring some lower priority requirements until future years.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 27 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL — SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:

Appropriation Title: Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?

Yes
[Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b [ d e f g h i

Budget Activity 2: Vehicular Equipment
Truck Tractor, Over 5T

15,235 15,235 -300 14,935

Explanation: Funds made available to support higher priority critical Air Force needs by deferring
some lower priority requirements until future years.

Items Less Than $5,000,000 (Cargo-Utility)
26,483 26,483 -1,000 25,483

Explanation: Funds made available to support higher priority critical Air Force needs by deferring
some lower priority requirements until future years.

[tems Less Than $5,000,000 (Special Purpose)
39,218 39,218 -1,000 38,218

Explanation: Funds made available to support higher priority critical Air Force needs by
deferring some lower priority requirements until future years.

Truck, F/L 10,000 LB
26,291 26,291 -600 25,691

Explanation: Funds made available to support higher priority critical Air Force needs by
deferring some lower priority requirements until future years. This source does not decrement
any of the congressional special interest items in the line.

DD 1415-1 UNCLASSIFIED




Unclassified REPROGRAMMING ACTION - PRIOR APPROVAL Page 28 of 70

Subject: FY 2005 Omnibus — FINAL - SEPTEMBER 6, 2005 DoD Serial Number:

Appropriation Title:  Various Appropriations FY 05-38 PA
Includes Transfer?

Yes
Component Serial Number: (Amounts in Thousands of Dollars)
Program Base Reflecting Program Previously Reprogramming Action Revised Program
Congressional Action Approved by Sec Def
Line Item Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount Quantity Amount
a b ¢ d e f g h i

Budget Activity 3: Electronics and Telecommunications Equipment
Air Traffic Control/Landing System (ATCALS)
4,431 4431 -150 4281

Explanation: Funds made available to support higher priority critical Air Force needs by deferring
some lower priority requirements until future years. This source does not decrement any of the
congressional special interest items in this line.

Base Communications Infrastructure
121,513 121,513 -3,800 118,713

Explanation: Funds made available to support higher priority critical Air Force n